
 

 
  

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 
dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 
 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 5 Mehefin 2023 

 
 
Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
Cyd Bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Cyd Bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo o bell trwy timau Microsoft ar Dydd Gwener, 9 
Mehefin 2023 am 14:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ethol Gadeirydd (oddi wrth aelodau Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon 

Taf)  
 

 

2.  Ethol Is-Gadeirydd (o aelodau Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr)  
 

 

3.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

4.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

5.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 03/03/2023 
 

6.  Adolygiad Blynyddol o Amcanion Cynllun Busnes 2022-23  
 

7 - 18 

7.  Archwiliad Mewnol Amlosgfa Llangrallo  
 

19 - 34 

8.  Datganiad Cyfrifon Blynyddol 2022-23  
 

35 - 46 

9.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
Cynghorwyr: 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 
S J Griffiths 
G Hopkins 
G John 
J Lynch-Wilson 
JC Spanswick 
C Stallard 
B Stephens 
[...]
dd ag y bo angen neu y bo’n gyfleus, pa bryd 
bynnag y bo angen neu y bo’n gyfleus, ac aeth yn ei blaen i gynnig cyfres o ddyddiadau. 
 
Holodd y Cadeirydd ynglŷn â’r posibilrwydd o ymweld â’r safle, er mwyn i’r pwyllgor allu 
edrych ar y cynigion a gweld y gweithrediadau a’r gwaith adnewyddu ar y gweill. 
 
Dywedodd Rheolwr y Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth eu bod fel arfer yn ceisio cynnal 
ymweliad safle cyn y Cyfarfod Cyffredinol Blynyddol. 
 
Mewn ymateb i ymholiad gan un o’r aelodau ynghylch a fyddai modd cynnal yr ymweliad 
ar ôl cwblhau’r cwrt blodau, dywedodd Rheolwr y Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth na 
ddisgwylir i’r estyniad gael ei gwblhau cyn y Cyfarfod Cyffredinol Blynyddol ac na fyddai, 

Page 5



CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO - DYDD GWENER, 3 MAWRTH 2023 

 
yn ôl pob tebyg, yn cael ei gwblhau tan oddeutu mis Medi 2023. Ond dywedodd ei bod 
o’r farn y byddai’n fuddiol ymweld â’r safle, yn enwedig gan fod y Cyd-bwyllgor yn 
cynnwys aelodau newydd nad oeddynt wedi cael eu tywys o amgylch y cyfleusterau o’r 
blaen. 
 
PENDERFYNIAD:  
 
Cymeradwyodd y Cyd-bwyllgor y rhaglen ar gyfer cyfarfodydd 2023-24. 
 

21. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Dim 
 
 

Page 6



 

Meeting of:  

 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

 

Date of Meeting:  

 

9 JUNE 2023 

 

 

Report Title:  

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF 2022-23 BUSINESS PLAN OBJECTIVES  

 

 

Report Owner / 

Corporate 

Director:  

 

 

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

Responsible 

Officer:  

JOANNA HAMILTON 

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER & REGISTRAR 

 

Policy Framework 

and Procedure 

Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 

Executive 

Summary:  

 

To advise the Joint Committee on the performance of 

Coychurch Crematorium during 2022-23, in relation to the 

number of cremations, public satisfaction, expenditure for 

planned works, and an assessment and review of the 

business plan service development objectives. 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee on the 

performance of Coychurch Crematorium during 2022-23. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Clause 3.2 of the Joint Authority ‘Memorandum of Agreement’ relating 

to the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee requires that the Joint 
Committee shall receive a report at the Annual General Meeting 
reviewing performance against the Business Plan for the preceding 
financial year. 

 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 

3.1 Appendix A identifies the performance of Coychurch Crematorium 
relating to: 

 

 Number of cremations 

 Service standards 

 Planned expenditure 

 Achievement of Business Plan objectives 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh 

Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-

economic Duty, and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have 
been considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in 
Wales the Council must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such 
as the development or the review of policies, strategies, services, and 
functions. This is an information report, therefore, it is not necessary to 
carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this report. 
It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality 
impacts as a result of this report.  

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to 

Corporate Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the 

preparation of this report. As the report is for information it is considered 
that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

  

6. Climate Change Implications  

 
6.1  There are no Climate Change implications arising from this report.   
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Im
[...]
lar 
progress 
meetings. 

 

 Reported to meeting 3rd March 
2023, for completion March 2024. 

 

2022/23 BUSINESS PLAN ASSESSMENT & REVIEW 

P
age 16



 
Budget Strategy 
 

 

 Annually review & revise 
service charges 
 

 

 Review works programme 
 
 

 CAMEO payments 
 

 
Annually 
 
 
 
Annually 
 
 
Annually 
(Commenced Jan. 
2014) 

Joanna 
Hamilton 

 
Annual report to 
Joint Committee 
 
Annual report to 
Joint Committee 
 
Annual report to 
Joint Committee 

 

 Completed, reported to meeting on 
3rd March 2023. 

 
 

 Completed, reported to meeting on 
3rd March 2023. 

 

 Completed, reported to meeting on 
3rd March 2023. 

 
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting of:  

 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

 

Date of Meeting:  

 

9 JUNE 2023 

 

 

Report Title:  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT OF COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM  

 

 

Report Owner / 

Corporate 

Director:  

 

 

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

Responsible 

Officer:  

JOANNA HAMILTON  

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER & REGISTRAR 

 

 

Policy Framework 

and Procedure 

Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 

Executive 

Summary:  

 

To advise the Joint Committee of a recent Internal Audit of 

Coychurch Crematorium, which provides substantial 

assurance to the Joint Committee that a sound system of 

governance, risk management and control exists, with internal 

controls operating effectively and being consistently applied 

to support the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Committee of a recent 

Internal Audit of Coychurch Crematorium in respect of financial year 
2022-23. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 An Internal Audit review of the Crematorium was undertaken as part of 

Bridgend County Borough Council’s 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan. The 
objective of the Audit was to provide assurance to the Joint Committee 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control, governance 
and risk management arrangements in respect of Coychurch 
Crematorium.  

 
2.2 Audit testing, incorporating on-site fieldwork, was undertaken in respect 

of the financial year 2022-23 and the internal control, governance and 
risk management arrangements were evaluated against the following 
audit objectives:  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 Statutory Obligations – To ensure that accurate and up to date 
records are maintained of all burials, graves and purchased plots 
in line with statutory obligations.  

 Income Management – Charges for Bereavement Services are 
consistent between partner councils, and that all income due to 
the Crematorium is received, formally recorded, and banked in 
accordance with Council guidelines.  

 Data Security – To ensure that all confidential data is retained 
securely, electronic records / systems are backed up regularly 
with access restricted to authorised users only. 

 Invoice and Order Management – review orders and invoices are 
authorised in line with delegated authorisation limits, are subject 
to segregation of duties, are recorded in a timely manner through 
the Council’s accounting systems. 

 Annual Return – further controls are in place to enable 
certification of the annual return for the financial year ended 31st 
March 2023. 

 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The Audit identified a number of strengths and areas of good practice 

for each audit objective. No key issues were identified during the audit 
but two low priority recommendations were raised and the management 
action plan has been updated with associated management comments. 

 

3.2 The Audit opinion concluded that there is substantial assurance that a 
sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with 
internal controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to 
support the achievement of objectives in the area audited.  

 
3.3 There are no further actions required. A copy of the Internal Audit 

Report is attached at Appendix A. 
 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh 

Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-

economic Duty, and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have 
been considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in 
Wales the Council must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such 
as the development or the review of policies, strategies, services, and 
functions. This is an information report, therefore, it is not necessary to 
carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this report. 
It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality 
impacts as a result of this report.  

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to 

Corporate Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the 
preparation of this report. As the report is for information it is considered that 

Page 20



there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of 
well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 
 

6. Climate Change Implications  

 
6.1  There are no Climate Change implications arising from this report.   
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent implications arising 

from this report.   
 

8. Financial implications 

 
8.1 None. 
 

9.  Recommendation: 
 
9.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the Internal Audit Report. 
 

  
 

Background Papers:  None 
    

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Professional, Approachable, Independent  

 

Internal Audit Report  
 

 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

2022/23 

 

Draft Report Issue Date 

Final Report Issue Date  

9th May 2023 

25th May 2023 

Report Authors  Robert Daniel – Auditor 

Nathan Smith – Assistant Audit Manager 

Report Distribution  Joanna Hamilton – Bereavement 
Services Manager & Registrar  

Zak Shell – Head of Operations, 
Community Services 

Deborah Exton – Deputy Head of Finance 

 

 

Page 23



STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

 

Page 2 of 12 

AUDIT OPINION RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

 

High Priority  0 

Medium Priority  0 

Low Priority  2 

Total  2 

SUBSTANTIAL ASSURANCE 

A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal controls 
operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the achievement of 

objectives in the area audited. 

KEY STRENGTHS & AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT 

During the audit a number of strengths and areas of good practice were identified as follows: 

• Income management processes provide a full audit trail, documenting transactions, 
uprating, invoicing, receipts, cash reconciliation, banking, and Accountancy have 
access to monthly reconciliation spreadsheets that provide daily breakdowns. 

• Fees are reviewed on an annual basis and are subject to Joint Committee approval. 

• Crematorium template forms are compliant to regulations, all paperwork is stored on 
site, and scanned to Crematorium file system on the Council’s EDRM, historic 
cremations are also being stored digitally as well. 

• Physical and digital records of cremations and burials are stored as backups to the 
Gower System Cremation Register. 

 

No key issues were identified during the audit but a small number of recommendations have 
been raised where action is considered desirable and should result in enhanced control. 

  

Page 24



STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

 

Page 3 of 12 

CONTENTS 

1 Introduction & Background 4 

2 Objectives & Scope 4 

3 Audit Approach 4 

4 Acknowledgements 5 

5 Findings & Recommendations 6 

6 Management Action Plan 10 

7 Definitions 12 

  

Page 25



STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

 

Page 4 of 12 

1. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

An audit of Coychurch Crematorium was undertaken in accordance with the Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
This report sets out the findings of the audit and provides an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk management arrangements in place. 
Where controls are not present or operating satisfactorily, recommendations have been 
made to allow Management to improve internal control, governance and risk management 
to ensure the achievement of objectives.  
 
Coychurch Crematorium provides a cremation service and makes available many different 
types of memorials.  Coychurch Crematorium is governed by the Joint Committee with a 
memorandum of agreement in place between Bridgend, Rhondda Cynon Taff and Vale of 
Glamorgan Councils. 

 

2. OBJECTIVES & SCOPE OF THE AUDIT 

The purpose of the audit is to provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal control, governance and risk management arrangements in respect of Coychurch 
Crematorium.  
 
Audit testing was undertaken in respect of financial year(s) 2022/23. 
 
The internal control, governance and risk management arrangements have been evaluated 
against the following audit objectives:  
 
 

• Statutory Obligations - To ensure that accurate and up to date records are 
maintained of all burials, graves and purchased plots in line with statutory obligations. 

• Income Management - Charges for Bereavement Services are consistent between 
partners councils, and that all income due to the Crematorium is received, formally 
recorded, and banked in accordance with Council guidelines. 

• Data Security - To ensure that all confidential data is retained securely, electronic 
records / systems are backed up regularly with access restricted to authorised users 
only. 

• Invoice and Order Management - review orders and invoices are authorised in line 
with delegated authorisation limits, are subject to segregation of duties, are recorded 
in a timely manner through the Council’s accounting systems. 

 

 

3. AUDIT APPROACH 

Fieldwork will take place following agreement of the audit objectives. 
 
A draft report will be prepared and provided to Management for review and comment with 
an opportunity given for discussion or clarification. 
 

Page 26



STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

 

Page 5 of 12 

The final report will incorporate Management comments together with a Management Action 
Plan for the implementation of recommendations. 
 
Governance & Audit Committee will be advised of the outcome of the audit and may receive 
a copy of the Final Report. 
 
Management will be contacted and asked to provide feedback on the status of each agreed 
recommendation once the target date for implementation has been reached. 
 
Any audits concluded with a no assurance or limited assurance opinion will be subject to a 
follow up audit.  
 

 

4. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

A number of staff gave their time and co-operation during the course of this review. We 
would like to record our thanks to all of the individuals concerned. 
 
The work undertaken in performing this audit has been conducted in conformance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
The findings and opinion contained within this report are based on sample testing 
undertaken. Absolute assurance regarding the internal control, governance and risk 
management arrangements cannot be provided given the limited time to undertake the audit. 
Responsibility for internal control, governance, risk management and the prevention and 
detection of fraud lies with Management and the organisation. 
 
Any enquires regarding the disclosure or re-issue of this document to third parties should be 
sent to the Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service via 
awathan@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk. 
 

 

Page 27

mailto:awathan@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk


STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

 

Page 6 of 12 

5. FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS
[...]
 considered necessary to avoid 
exposure to significant risks. 

No  
Assurance 

Immediate action is required to address fundamental 
gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The 
system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

 Low  
Priority 

Action that is considered desirable and should 
result in enhanced control. 

 

P
age 34



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
9 JUNE 2023 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2022-23 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
TREASURER TO THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

 
DEAN JONES 

ACCOUNTANT 
FINANCIAL CONTROL AND CLOSING 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure 
rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The unaudited Annual Accounting Statement for the 2022-23 

financial year is presented to the Joint Committee to obtain 

approval to submit the Annual Accounting Statement for 

Coychurch Crematorium to Audit Wales.  

• The Annual Accounting Statement is included in Appendix 1 and 

shows that in 2022-23 Coychurch Crematorium made a net deficit 

of £361,665. The deficit has been deducted from the accumulated 

reserve for the Crematorium brought forward at 31 March 2022, 

bringing the total of that reserve to £2,817,942 at 31 March 2023 

compared to £3,179,607 in the preceding year. The report 

presents explanations for the main variances.  

• In addition to the Annual Accounting Statement, a supplementary 

Balance Sheet is provided in Table 3. This supplementary 

information provides a further breakdown of the figures recorded 

in the Annual Accounting Statement. This is for information only 

and is not subject to audit at year end.  

 

 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the unaudited Annual Accounting Statement 

for the 2022-23 financial year to the Joint Committee, and to obtain approval to submit 

the Annual Accounting Statement for Coychurch Crematorium to Audit Wales. 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Under Regulation 14 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014, Coychurch 

Crematorium Joint Committee is required to complete an Annual Accounting 
Statement as they are classed as a smaller local government body with annual 
income and expenditure below £2.5 million. 

  
2.2 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2018 require that the Joint Committee 

must formally approve the Annual Accounting Statement by 30 June and certify that 
they present fairly the financial position of Coychurch Crematorium.  

 
2.3 Unless the Annual Accounting Statement needs to be amended, the auditor will certify 

the Statement and send it back to the Joint Committee for publication with no further 
approval required by the Joint Committee. If, however, amendments are required, the 
auditor will send the Statement back to the Joint Committee for amendment and re-
approval before the auditor can certify the Statement. The certified Annual Accounting 
Statement must be published by no later than the 30 September 2023. 
 

3. Current situation / proposal 
 
3.1 Section 1 of the Annual Accounting Statement (Appendix 1) shows that in 2022-23 

 Coychurch Crematorium made a net deficit of £361,665 (difference between Line 
 1 ‘Balances brought forward’ and Line 7 ‘Balances carried forward’). The deficit 
 has been deducted from the accumulated reserve for the Crematorium brought 
forward at 31 March 2022, bringing the total of that reserve to £2,817,942 at 31 March 
2023 compared to £3,179,607 at 31 March 2022. 

 
Table 1 shows a summary of the final financial position for the Crematorium for 2022-
23 compared to the budget set at the start of the financial year. 

 
Table 1 – Crematorium Financial Position 2022-23 

 
[...]
• The overspend of £11,000 on Administration is made up of increased costs relating 
to central support services. 

 

• Table 2 below shows a breakdown of the Planned Capital Maintenance Budget 
(referred to as Capital Financing costs in Table 1) along with the Outturn and 
Variances for 2022-23. 
 

 

Table 2 – Planned Capital Maintenance 2022-23 
 
 

2022-23 
Budget 
2022-23 
£’000 

Actual 
£’000 

Variance  
£’000 

Flower Court Extension 1,270 821 (449) 

Site Lighting 5 5 0 

Groundwork Paths 100 0 (100) 

Chapel Of Remembrance 10 0 10 

Total 1,385 826 (559) 

 

• The underspend on the Flower Court Extension is due to delays in the procurement 
and tender process, which resulted in works not commencing until October 2022. 
Works are now expected to be complete in September 2023. As a result, it was 
decided to postpone the start of the Chapel of Remembrance and the Groundworks 
paths projects until 2023-24. Both projects are included in the Capital Budget for 
2023-24. 
 

• Income is less than budgeted by £178,000. This is as a result of a decrease in the 
number of cremations following the Coronavirus pandemic and the requirement to 
use the small chapel whilst capital works take place on the flower court extension. 

Page 37



 

 

3.3    In addition to the Annual Accounting Statement, a supplementary Balance Sheet is 
provided in Table 3 below. This supplementary information provides a further 
breakdown of the figures recorded in the Annual Accounting Statement. This is for 
information only and is not subject to audit at year end. 

 
Table 3 – Balance Sheet for Years Ended 31 March 2022 & 2023 

 
 

31 March 
2022 Description 

31 March 
2023 

£’000   £’000 

      

  Property, Plant & Equipment  
3,760  - Other Land and Buildings 3,834 

1,100  - Community Assets 1,100 

4,860 Non-Current Assets 4,934 

    

28 Inventories 28 

144 Short Term Debtors 116 

3,018 Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,684 

3,190 Current Assets 2,828 

     

  Short Te
[...]
ssist in the short-
term planning for the long-term operation of the crematorium. 
 

• Prevention: the consideration and approval of this report will assist in the 
planning of expenditure and funding to support future service delivery for the 
benefit of communities.  

 

• Integration: the report supports all the well-being objectives. 
 

• Collaboration: savings are achieved as a result of collaboration and integrated 
working of the Joint Committee.  

 

• Involvement: publication of the report ensures that members and stakeholders 
can review and certify the Annual Accounting Statement for 2022-23.  

 

6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1  There are no Climate Change implications arising from this report.   
 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent implications arising from this report.   
 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 These are reflected within the report. 

 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1      The Joint Committee is recommended to approve the Annual Accounting Statement 

for Coychurch Crematorium for 2022-23 (Appendix 1), and requests that the Chair 
of the Joint Committee signs the Annual Accounting Statement prior to submission to 
Audit Wales. 

    
 
Background documents: None 
 

Page 40



Minor Joint Committees in Wales  
Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2023 

 

Accounting statements 2022-23 for: 

Name of body: COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

 

 Year ending Notes and guidance for compilers 

31 March 

2022 

(£) 

31 March 

2023 

(£) 

Please round all figures to nearest £.  

Do not leave any boxes blank and report £0 or nil balances. 

All figures must agree to the underlying financial records 

for the relevant year. 

Statement of income and expenditure/receipts and payments 

1. Balances 

brought forward 
2,898,883   3,179,607  

 

Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year as 

recorded in the financial records. Must agree to line 7 of the 

previo
[...]
ommittee approval and certification 

The Committee is responsible for the preparation of the accounting statements and the annual governance statement in 

accordance with the requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 (the Act) and the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 

2014. 

 

Certification by the RFO 

I certify that the accounting statements contained in this Annual 

Return present fairly the financial position of the Committee, and 

its income and expenditure, or properly present receipts and 

payments, as the case may be, for the year ended  

31 March 2023. 

Approval by the Council/Board/Committee 

I confirm that these accounting statements and Annual 

Governance Statement were approved by the Committee 

under minute reference:  

Minute ref:  

RFO signature:  

Chair of meeting signature:  

Name: Carys Lord Name:  

Date: 02/06/2023 Date:  

Page 43



 

 

 Annual internal audit report to: 

 

Name of body: COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

 

The Committee’s internal audit, acting independently and on the basis of an assessment of risk, has included carrying 

out a selective assessment of compliance with relevant procedures and controls expected to be in operation during 

the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

The internal audit has been carried out in accordance with the Committee’s needs and planned coverage. On the 

basis of the findings in the areas examined, the internal audit conclusions are summarised in this table. Set out below 

are the objectives of internal control and the internal audit conclusions on whether, in all significant respects, the 

following control objectives were being achieved throughout the financial year to a standard adequate to meet the 

needs of the Committee. 

 Agreed? Outline of work undertaken as part 

of the internal audit (NB not required 

if detailed internal audit report 

presented to body) 

Yes No* N/A Not 

covered** 

1. Appropriate books of account have been 

properly kept through

Minutes of the meeting


COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2023 AT 14:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor B Stephens  – Chairperson  

 
E L P Caparros P Davies G John JC Spanswick 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
S J Griffiths, J Lynch-Wilson and C Stallard 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Joanna Hamilton Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
Dean Jones Accountant - Financial 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 

 
22. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON (FROM RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH 

COUNCIL MEMBERS) 
 
RESOLVED:                           That Councillor B Stephens be appointed as 

Chairperson of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year. Councillor 
Stephens took the Chair. 

 
23. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON (FROM BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH 

COUNCIL MEMBERS) 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor JC Spanswick be appointed as 

Vice-Chairperson of the Coychurch Crematorium 
Joint Committee for the ensuing year. 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 

25. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:                             That the minutes of a meeting of the Coychurch 

Crematorium Joint Committee dated 3 March 2023, 
be approved as a true and accurate record. 

 
26. ANNUAL REVIEW OF 2022-23 BUSINESS PLAN OBJECTIVES 

 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report, in order to 
advise the Joint Committee on the performance of Coychurch Crematorium during 2022-
23. The ‘Memorandum of Agreement’ relating to the Coychurch Crematorium Joint 
Committee, required that the Joint Committee shall receive a report at the Annual 
General Meeting reviewing performance against the Business Plan for the preceding 
financial year. 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2023 

 
 
She referred Members to Appendix A of the report, which identified the performance of 
Coychurch Crematorium relating to: 
 
• Number of cremations; 
• Service standards; 
• Planned expenditure; and 
• Achievement of Business Plan objectives 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar then gave a resume of some of the 
key data in respect of each of the bullet points above from the  information as detailed in 
the appendix, for the benefit of the Joint Committees. 
 
Members in turn, confirmed that the information in the report’s appendix made for some 
very positive reading, particularly with regards to performance and the overall 
satisfaction of the public who had used the Crematorium for the period 2022-23. 
 
RESOLVED:                             That the Joint Committee noted the report with 

pleasure and agreed that a letter of appreciation 
from Members be sent to staff in the Crematoria, 
thanking them for all the hard work they had 
committed to the service during the last 12 months. 

 
27. INTERNAL AUDIT OF COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM 

 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report, the purpose of 
which being, to inform the Joint Committee of a recent Internal Audit of Coychurch 
Crematorium in respect of financial year 2022-23. 
 
By way of some background information, she confirmed that an Internal Audit review of 
the Crematorium was undertaken as part of Bridgend County Borough Council’s 2022-
23 Internal Audit Plan. The objective of the Audit, was to provide assurance to the Joint 
Committee on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control, governance and 
risk management arrangements in respect of Coychurch Crematorium. The audit 
objectives were detailed in paragraph 2.2 of the report. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised, that the audit identified a 
number of strengths and areas of good practice for each audit objective. No key issues 
were identified during the audit, with two low priority recommendations being raised and 
the management action plan had since been updated with associated management 
comments. 
 
She stated that the Audit opinion concluded that there was substantial assurance that a 
sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal controls 
operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. Therefore, there were no further actions required.  
 
A copy of the Internal Audit Report was attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 
In response to a Members question regarding the Rhondda Cynon Taf and Vale of 
Glamorgan Council’s having a link to BCBC’s web pages relating to the Crematoria, the 
Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised that this was not possible, as 
BCBC were the lead Authority and therefore the only one of the through Participating 
Council’s that had ownership and updating rights to this part of the web. 
 
RESOLVED:                            That the Joint Committee noted the Internal Audit report. 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2023 

 
 

28. ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2022-23 
 
The Accountant Financial Control and Closing presented a report, in order to present the 
unaudited Annual Accounting Statement for the 2022-23 financial year to the Joint 
Committee, and to obtain approval to submit the Annual Accounting Statement for 
Coychurch Crematorium to Audit Wales. 
 
He confirmed that the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2018, required that the 
Joint Committee must formally approve the Annual Accounting Statement by 30 June 
this year and certify that they present fairly the financial position of Coychurch 
Crematorium. 
 
In relation to the current situation, he drew Members attention to Section 1 of the Annual 
Accounting Statement (Appendix 1 to the report), which showed that in 2022-23 
Coychurch Crematorium made a net deficit of £361,665 (difference between Line 1 
‘Balances brought forward’ and Line 7 ‘Balances carried forward’). The deficit had been 
deducted from the accumulated reserve for the Crematorium brought forward at 31 
March 2022, bringing the total of that reserve to £2,817,942 at 31 March 2023 compared 
to £3,179,607 at 31 March 2022. 
 
Table 1 in the report, reflected a summary of the final financial position for the 
Crematorium for 2022-23 compared to the budget set at the start of the financial year. 
 
Paragraph 3.2 of the report, outlined some explanations for the more significant 
variances from budget, which he expanded upon for the benefit of the Joint Committee. 
 
Table 2 in the report, showed a breakdown of the Planned Capital Maintenance Budget 
(referred to as Capital Financing costs in Table 1) along with the Outturn and Variances 
for 2022-23. 
 
In addition to the Annual Accounting Statement, a supplementary Balance Sheet was 
provided in Table 3 within the report. This supplementary information provided a further 
breakdown of the figures recorded in the Annual Accounting Statement.  The Accountant 
Financial Control and Closing, advised that this was for information only and was 
therefore not subject to audit at year end. 
 
Further information concerning the balances detailed in Table 3, were detailed at 
paragraph 3.4 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:                             That the Joint Committee approved the Annual 

Accounting Statement for Coychurch Crematorium 
for 2022-23 (Appendix 1 of the report referred), and 
requested that the Chairperson of the Joint 
Committee signs the Annual Accounting Statement 
prior to submission to Audit Wales. 

 
29. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 14:38 


